### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM847537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC		10/20/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KRAMER CONSUMER HEALTHCARE, INC.		
Street Address:	440 US Highway 22, Suite 210		
City:	Bridgewater		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08807		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	KRAMER LABORATORIES, INC.		
Street Address:	440 US Highway 22, Suite 210		
City:	Bridgewater		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08807		
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA		
Name:	NATURELO PREMIUM SUPPLEMENTS LLC		
Street Address:	440 US Highway 22, Suite 210		
City:	Bridgewater		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08807		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0340742	KAOPECTATE
Registration Number:	1278609	NIZORAL
Registration Number:	1382023	FUNGI-NAIL
Registration Number:	2347521	NIZORAL A-D
Registration Number:	2392138	
Registration Number:	3815929	THE FUNGUS EXPERTS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008234 FRAME: 0230

900808268

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3068103	SAFETUSSIN
Registration Number:	3073665	SAFE TUSSIN
Registration Number:	4104075	KRAMER CONSUMER HEALTHCARE A DIVISION OF
Registration Number:	4441277	TOE & FOOT
Registration Number:	4464693	FUNGI-NAIL TOE & FOOT
Registration Number:	4419895	HC MAX HONGO CURA
Registration Number:	4871853	CLEARGUARD
Registration Number:	5122476	NATURELO
Registration Number:	6075874	OPTI-NAIL
Registration Number:	5813086	FROM NATURE WITH LOVE
Serial Number:	88369782	ARCADIA CONSUMER HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	6606173	NATURELO PREMIUM SUPPLEMENTS
Registration Number:	6926144	NIZORAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622200

**Email:** noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48655-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Arcadia - Termination and Release (Trademark Security Agreement) (Execution Version) (101509572\_1)#page1.tif

source=Arcadia - Termination and Release (Trademark Security Agreement) (Execution Version) (101509572 1)#page2.tif

source=Arcadia - Termination and Release (Trademark Security Agreement) (Execution Version) (101509572\_1)#page3.tif

source=Arcadia - Termination and Release (Trademark Security Agreement) (Execution Version) (101509572\_1)#page4.tif

source=Arcadia - Termination and Release (Trademark Security Agreement) (Execution Version) (101509572\_1)#page5.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release"), dated as of October 20, 2023 is made by ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of KRAMER CONSUMER HEALTHCARE, INC, KRAMER LABORATORIES, INC. and NATURELO PREMIUM SUPPLEMENTS LLC (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Credit Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 10, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) in favor of the Collateral Agent, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 17, 2021 at Reel 7425, Frame 0023.

WHEREAS, the Grantors have satisfied in full their obligations under and in respect of that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of September 10, 2021, by and among ACP Tara Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), IASO Parent Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Collateral Agent and Alter Domus (US) LLC, as administrative agent (as amended by that Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 11, 2023, the "Credit Agreement"), and the Trademark Security Agreement executed in connection therewith, and requests a release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the applicable Grantors, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Collateral Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A hereto.

- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the applicable Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 3. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Collateral Agent authorizes the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority to record this Termination and Release.
- 5. This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute
- 6. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as the Collateral Agent

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title: Associate Counsel.

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement - Termination]

# SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

FRADEMARK	APPL NO. FILING BATE	REG. NO REG. DATE	GRANIORS
ARCADIA CONSUMER HEALTHCARE	88369782 4/3/2019 (Pending -		Kramer Consumer Healthcare, Inc.
CLEARGUARD	Intent to Use) 86458886 11/19/2014	4,871,853 12/15/2015	Kramer Laboratories, Inc.
FUNGI-NAIL	73545330	1,382,023	Kramer Laboratories,
	6/27/1985	2/11/1986	Inc.
FUNGI-NAIL TOE & FOOT	85741070	4,464,693	Kramer Laboratories,
	9/28/2012	1/14/2014	Inc.
BC MAX HONGO CURA &	85801251	4,419,895	Kramer Laboratories,
	12/18/2019	10/15/2013	Inc.
Broom	71379981	340,742	Kramer Consumer
KaupeciaTE	6/19/1936	11/17/1936	Healthcare, Inc.
KRAMER CONSUMER HEALTHCARE A DIVISION OF KRAMER LABORATORIES, INC. & Design	85163383	4,104,075	Kramer Laboratories,
	10/28/2010	2/28/2012	Inc.
CONSUMER MEALTHCARE  Association of States Laboratories for	73388680	1,278,609	Kramer Consumer
	9/24/1982	5/22/1984	Healthcare, Inc.
NIZORAL	90726591 21-May-2021 (Pending - Intent to Use)		Kramer Consumer Healthcare, Inc.

TRADEMARK	APPL NO. FILING DATE	REG. NO REG. DATE	GRANTORS
NIZORAL A-D (Stylized)	75369915	2,347,521	Kramer Consumer
Nizoral	10/8/1997	5/2/2000	Healthcare, Inc.
OPTI-NAIL	88254008	6075874	Kramer Laboratories,
OF HAMAIL	1/8/2019	6/9/2020	Inc.
Raindrop Logo	75570518	2,392,138	Kramer Consumer
Camarap Logo	10/14/1998	10/3/2000	Healthcure, Inc.
SAFE TUSSIN	78697623 8/22/2005	3,073,665 3/28/2006	Kramer Laboratories, Inc.
SAFETUSSIN	78592800 3/22/2005	3,068,103 3/14/2006	Kramer Laboratories, Inc.
THE FUNGUS EXPERTS (Supplemental Register)	77811891 8/25/2009	3,815,929 7/6/2010	Kramer Laboratories, Inc.
TOE & FOOT Stylized TOE & FOOT	85740199 9/27/2012	4,441,277 11/26/2013	Kramer Laboratories, Inc.
FROM NATURE WITH LOVE	88255642 1/09/2019	5813086 7/23/2019	Naturelo Premium Supplements LLC
NATURELO	87037419 5/15/2016	5122476 1/17/2017	Naturelo Premium Supplements LLC
NATURELÒ	90487672 1/25/2021 (Pending)		Naturelo Premium Supplements LLC
788M:UM \$UF718M\$NTS			

**RECORDED: 10/20/2023**